
 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM, ON 
MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

 

 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Emlyn 
Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Councillor Mair 
Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Councillor Hazel 
Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way. 

Councillor Linda 
Evans 

Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well 

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths 
 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism. 

Councillor Philip 
Hughes 
 

Public Protection 
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

Councillor David 
Jenkins 

 

Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador 

 



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 16TH 
NOVEMBER, 2020  

5 - 8 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   

6. REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021/22 TO 2023/24  9 - 24 

7. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20  25 - 38 

8. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2020  

39 - 56 

9. VARIATION OF THE REGIONAL CONSORTIA'S LEGAL 
AGREEMENT (ERW)  

57 - 62 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE BOARD RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO 
CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 

 

 

12. ARFOR INNOVATION FUND  63 - 70 

13. CROSS HANDS REGENERATION INITIATIVES  71 - 84 

14. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - CROSS HANDS EAST  85 - 94 

15. TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT (TRI) PROGRAMME 
2018-2021  

95 - 114 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
16 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, D.M. Jenkins, 
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager  
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: - 10:00am - 10:40am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Davies Evans, - Executive 
Board Member for Housing and Mr Jake Morgan - Director of Communities. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cefin Campbell 6 - Countryside Access 

Charging Policy – Public Path 

Furniture 

A public footpath runs 

through land that he owns. 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 2nd November, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS CHARGING POLICY - PUBLIC PATH FURNITURE 
 
[Councillor Cefin Campbell, having earlier declared an interest in this item left the 
meeting and did not partake in the discussion or the vote thereof]. 
 
The Board considered a report providing details of a charging policy that had been 
developed by the Countryside Access service to introduce a means of recovering 
a portion of current expenditure on supplying and installing public path furniture on 
behalf of landowners. 
 
The report highlighted that Section 146 of the Highways Act 1980 requires any 
stile or gate across a footpath, bridleway, or restricted byway to be maintained by 
the landowner. 
 
The Board noted that the proposed policy had been carefully considered to 
introduce an appropriate and fair degree of cost recovery for furniture supply and 
installation by the Authority whilst formalising concessions in certain 
circumstances.  In addition, the policy also served to provide a clear set of rules for 
furniture provision that would inform landowners of their statutory responsibilities 
and would assist Countryside Access staff in offering landowner support that was 
consistent, fair and reasonable. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the adoption of a Charging Policy for 
the supply and installation of public path furniture across the public rights of 
wa
[...]
all budget. 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 
 
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update of the latest 
budgetary position for the 2020/21 capital programme as at the 31st August, 2020 
and detailed a set of virements which sought Executive Board approval.   
 
It was reported that departmentally, a net spend of £63,428K was forecasted 
compared with a working net budget of £114,264K giving a -£50,836K variance.  
 
The report highlighted the following additional Schemes, which had received direct 
funding, to the Capital Programme:- 
 

 Private Housing; 
 Flying Start; 
 County Museum; 
 Cross Hands East – Plot 3 and 
 Re-fit Cymru. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
9.1 The capital programme update report be received. 
9.2 The virement detailed in the report be approved. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 8



 
 

  

Executive Board 

30th November 2020 

REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 

2021/22 to 2023/24 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

1. The Executive Board receives the initial budget outlook and considers the level of 
Council Tax rises and the level of school efficiencies that it considers appropriate for 
developing the Medium Term Financial Plan; 

2. Executive Board endorse the proposed approach to identifying the required savings 

3. Executive Board note the proposed approach to the budget consultation 

Reasons:  
To provide the Executive Board with an overview of the budget issues and outlook for the 
forthcoming years. 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee to be consulted NA 

Exec Board Decision Required                   YES     

Council Decision Required                          NO    

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins 

Corporate Services Directorate 
 
 
Name of Director: 
Mr C Moore 
 
Report Author: 
Randal Hemingway 

Designations: 
 
[...]
ose of this report is to: 

1.1. Appraise members on the current financial outlook 

1.2. Update  our current financial  model covering the next three years; 

1.3. Outline proposals for taking forward the budget preparation for the 
three year period. 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The current three year Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was 
agreed by Council on 3rd March 2020 and was based on estimates of 
known commitments at that time,  and formulated in the context of the 
Welsh Government (WG) financial settlement for 2020/21, with 
estimates used for years 2 and 3 of the plan.   

2.2. Following the sustained period of Austerity since 2010, recent years 
have seen a gradual shift away from this policy. The public sector pay 
freeze was gradually relaxed, and successive negative settlements 
have given way to cash increases, albeit they have been reductions 
in real terms once pressures are taken into acount.  

2.3. This shift was was at its starkest when setting the 2020/21 budget. 
Although the Authority received a £14m increase in it’s WG 

Page 13



DETAILED REPORT  

 2 

settlement, the combination of 2.75% pay awards, teachers pensions 
cost increases above £4m, and a higher than expected increase in 
the national living wage combined with other inescapable pressures 
to necessitate a council tax increase of 4.89% and budget reductions 
totalling £5.1m to balance the budget.  

2.4. The overall financial standing of the Authority has been maintained at 
a prudent level. In addition to existing reserve balances earmarked 
for specific purposes such as insurance or commited capital 
schemes, the authority set aside one-off funding in a Covid-19 
resetting services reserve and was able to modestly add to our 
Council Fund, increasing the balance to 3.0% of our net budget. In 
recent years we have made limited use of such reserves to support 
ongoing expenditure. 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

COVID-19, BREXIT & CSR 

3.1. As with all other aspects of publi
[...]
e cost reduction proposals in conjunction 
with: 

- Executive Board portfolio member, plus 

- Executive Board Portfolio Holder for Resources and/or Deputy 

Leader. 

8.3. Officers will continue to refine the budget projections taking account 
of inflation factors, the collection rate and reviewing the potential for 
the  use of reserves etc. 

8.4. Virtual Member seminars on budget proposals to be convened in 
January 2021. 

8.5. Public consultation on the budget proposals to commence in January 
2021. This will not necessarily involve public gatherings, but 
additional efforts will be made to engage as widely as possible given 
the circumstances, including the use of virtual meetings, and digital 
communications.  

8.6. Scrutiny Committee consultation in January/February 2021.  

 

9. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
It is recommended that: 

9.1. The Executive Board receives the initial budget outlook and considers 
the level of Council Tax rises and budget savings that it considers 
appropriate for developing the Medium Term Financial Plan; 

9.2. Executive Board endorse the proposed approach to identifying the 
required savings 

9.3. Executive Board note the proposed approach to the budget 
consultation 

 

Page 22



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Medium Term Financial Planning 

 2021/22 - 2023/24 

Timetable (including consultation & engagement process) 

 
Meeting Date Event / Session Purpose 

 30 November 
2020 
 

Executive Board  Budget outlook report  

 22 December 
2020 

Welsh Government (WG) PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 

 18 January 
2021 

Executive Board 
 

Budget Strategy report with key data and 
savings proposals 
Launch public consultation 

 January 2021 Member Seminars Departmental Budget Seminars – virtual 
 

 January - 
February 2021 
 

Scrutiny Committees 
(Budget) 

Scrutiny Budget consultation – virtual 
meetings 
 

 January – 1 
February 2021 
 

Public Consultation / 
Commercial Rate Payers 
Consultation 

Outline Budget  

 22 February 
2021 
 

Exec
[...]
 

Proportion of Net 
Borrowing Actual 

 
   114.14% 

 
  (14.14)% 

 
100.00% 

Limit    125.00%   5.00%  

 
The authority is within limits set by the 2020-2021 indicators. 
 

 
2.1.2 Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 
 

 Structure at 
   30.09.20 
         % 

    Upper 
     Limit 
        % 

    Lower 
     Limit 
        % 

Under 12 months        3.02        15         0 

12 months to 2 years        3.73        15         0 

2 years to 5 years        6.90        50         0 

5 years to 10 years        9.45        50         0 

10 years to 20 years      18.31        50         0 

20 years to 30 years      18.84        50         0 

30 years to 40 years      23.65        50         0 

40 years and above      16.10        50         0 

 
The authority is within the limits set by the 2020-2021 indicators. 
 
 
2.1.3 Maximum Principal Sums Invested Longer than 365 Days 

 

  2020-2021 
       £m 

Limit  
 

       10 
 

Actual  as at 30th September 2020 
 

       NIL 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Executive Board considers and approves the report.  
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Board 
November 30th, 2020 

 
Subject- Variation of the Regional Consortia’s Legal Agreement (ERW) 

 

Purpose: For the Executive Board to consider the Variation of the Legal Agreement to 

enable interim services to be provided to Neath Port Talbot schools, remaining 
Authorities withdraw and for dissolution of ERW. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: To agree to the variation of ERW’s Legal 
Agreement in relation to- 

1. To agree changes to the ERW Legal Agreement to facilitate provision of agreed 
services to Neath Port Talbot schools during 2020/21 (as set out in the draft Deed of 
Variation - Appendix 1); 

2. To agree that changes are made to the Legal Agreement, to:  

i. facilitate dissolution/termination of the ERW Consortium,  

ii. Address any subsequent liabilities/indemnities of all present (and former) 
Authorities.  

iii. facilitate a reduced notice of withdrawal period to 3 months.  

(as set out in the draft amended clause 15 - Appendix 2)  
3. Delegates authority to the Chief Legal Officer and Director of Education to make any 

necessary changes to the Legal Agreement (in consultation with the other ERW 
partners) and to enter into any documentation necessary to implement any of the 
recommendations in this report and to protect the Council’s interests.  

Reasons:  

1. To enable remaining authorities to give notice to withdraw,  

2. To vary the Legal agreement  

3. To provide services to NPT.  

4. The Legal Agreement does not offer clarity in how the consortium can be dissolved.  

5. Facilitate dissolution/termination of the ERW Consortium.  

6. Provide clarity in relation to any subsequent liabilities/indemnities of all present (and 
former) Authorities.  

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

Exec. Board Decision Required                   YES  

Council Decision Required                           NA   

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Emlyn Dole 

Directorate: Education and 
Children’s Services 

Name of Director / Head of 
Service: Gareth Morgans 

Report Author: Gareth 
Morgans 

Designations: 

Director of Education and 
Children’s Services 

 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
 
EDGMorgans@sirgar.gov.uk 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD November 30th, 2020 

 

 

Variation of Legal Agreement to School Improvement                                        
through Regional Working (ERW) 

 
 

ERW is an alliance of six local authorities created to deliver school improvement services across Mid and 
South West Wales. ERW is governed by a Joint Committee bound by a Legal Agreement. 
 
The Executive Board on the 16th of March agreed the following- 
 

a) That the Swansea Bay City Deal footprint be considered as the preferred option for 
Carmarthenshire. 

b) That Carmarthenshire County Council issues Notice to Withdraw from ERW 
c) That subject to the provisions of the Legal Agreement a one year transition period to 2020/21 be 

agreed 
d) That the Director of Education and Children’s Services, the Executive Board Member for 

Education and Children’s Services, in liaison with the Leader and Chief Executive Officer 
develop the preferred model and ascertain the impact of any changes (including legal, HR and 
financial), subject to the provisions of the Legal Agreement. 

 
Decisions a) and d) remain outstanding and will need to be implemented before 31/3/21, to facilitate 
Carmarthenshire leaving ERW at the end of the financial year. We will need to ensure a suitable 
alternative provision to the current Consortium to provide support for Carmarthenshire’s schools. 
 
Recent developments within the ERW Consortium and Joint Committee decisions also need to be taken 
into account, including:  

 Neath Port Talbot left ERW on 31/3/20.  

 Ceredigion and Swansea County Councils have also given notice to leave ERW.  

 Powys and Pembrokeshire County Councils have not given notice.  
 
On the 13th of November ERW’s Joint Committee considered two reports on proposed changes to the 
ERW Legal agreement subject to approval being obtained from each of ERW’s local authorities.  
 
Report 1- To facilitate provision of agreed services to Neath Port Talbot schools during 2020/21.  
 
The Joint Committee agreed:  

1. the proposed changes to the Legal Agreement to enable ERW to provide Neath Port Talbot 
schools with access to agreed services as detailed within the  variation report, subject to the 
assurance of no costs falling on ERW (save for  legal costs incurred in amending the Legal 
Agreement).  

2. to the preparation of a separate legal agreement between ERW and NPT  
 
A draft Deed of Variation between the remaining ERW authorities setting out the se
[...]
ge 95

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 16TH NOVEMBER, 2020
	6 REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021/22 TO 2023/24
	Report
	APPENDIX A

	7 OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20
	Report

	8 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020
	Report
	Appendix 1 - Top 10
	Appendix 1 - Summary

	9 VARIATION OF THE REGIONAL CONSORTIA'S LEGAL AGREEMENT (ERW)
	12 ARFOR INNOVATION FUND
	Report

	13 CROSS HANDS REGENERATION INITIATIVES
	14 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - CROSS HANDS EAST
	Cross Hands East Red Boundary

	15 TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT (TRI) PROGRAMME 2018-2021
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Monday, 30 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
L Morris, Senior Press Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 

Councillor / 

Officer 

Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole 13 - Arfor Innovation Fund Cllr. A. Vaughan 

Owen (applicant) is a 

member of the same 

political party. 

Cllr. Glynog 

Davies 

15 - Targeted Regeneration 

Investment (TRI) Programme 

2018-2021 

He is a Director of a 

company based in 

Llanelli town.   



 

 
 

Jake Morgan 9 - Variation of The Regional 

Consortia's Legal Agreement 

(ERW) 

His wife works for 

ERW.  

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 16TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 16th November, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021/22 TO 2023/24 
 
The Executive Board considered the revenue budget outlook report which 
provided the current financial outlook and updated financial model for the next 
three financial years.  The report outlined the proposals for taking forward the 
budget preparation for the three-year period.  
 
It was noted that, although the Authority had received a £14m increase in it’s 
Welsh Government settlement, a council tax increase of 4.89% and budget 
reductions totalling £5.1m was required to balance the budget. 
 
The Executive Board was advised that Welsh Government would not be 
confirming the provisional settlement data until the 22nd December.  Consultations 
would commence in January however due to the late settlement the budget 
timetable would be compressed even more than usual. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to: 
6.1 Receive the initial budget outlook and consider the level of Council 

Tax rises and the level of school efficiencies that it considers 
appropriate for developing the Medium Term Financial Plan; 

6.2 Endorse the proposed approach to identifying the required savings; 
6.3 Note the proposed approach to the budget consultation. 
 

7. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20 
 
The Board considered the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual Letter 
for 2019/20.  The letter was accompanied by a factsheet with accompanying data, 
which assists the Authority in reviewing performance. 
 
It was noted that there had been a decrease of 2.4% in complaints received by the 
PSOW relating to local authorities nationally and the number of complaints 
received by the Ombudsman concerning Carmarthenshire had fallen in the past 
year from 49 to 42.  It was noted that most of the date related to the period prior to 
the escalation of Covid.  



 

 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ 
Annual Letter for 2019-20 be received. 
 

8. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
The Executive Board considered an update report on the treasury management 
activities and the prudential indicators for the period 1st April 2020 to 30th 
September 2020. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Mid-
Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report for 1st April 
2020 to 30th September 2020 be adopted. 
 

9. VARIATION OF THE REGIONAL CONSORTIA'S LEGAL AGREEMENT (ERW) 
 
[Note: Jake Morgan having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the 
meeting] 
 
The Board considered the report detailing the Variation of the Legal Agreement to 
enable interim services to be provided to Neath Port Talbot schools, remaining 
Authorities withdrawal and for dissolution of ERW.  
 
It was noted that Neath Port Talbot had left ERW on the 31st March, 2020; 
Ceredigion and Swansea Council had also given notice.  Powys and 
Pembrokeshire County Council had yet to give notice.  Carmarthenshire County 
Council were due to leave ERW at the end of the financial year.  
 
The current proposal was that ERW should be dissolved at the end of the 2020/21 
financial year but the timeline could change depending on the agreements 
reached.  The alternative implementation date suggested was the 31st August, 
2021. 
 
The Board acknowledged that the current ERW model had been deficient and 
asked that the transition to the new model would take place as soon as possible 
and also reflect Carmarthenshire’s bilingual learning vision.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to: 
9.1 agree changes to the ERW Legal Agreement to facilitate provision of 

agreed services to Neath Port Talbot schools during 2020/21 as set 
out in the report. 

9.2 agree changes are made to the Legal Agreement as set out in the 
report.  

9.3 delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer and Director of Education 
to make any necessary changes to the Legal Agreement (in 
consultation with the other ERW partners) and to enter into any 
documentation necessary to implement any of the recommendations 
in the report and to protect the Council’s interests. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - CROSS HANDS EAST 

 
The Executive Board considered a report regarding the potential for a Local 
Development Order to be made within Cross Hands East. 

 

The report detailed that Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site is a 
regionally significant employment location in Carmarthenshire and an important 
part of the Cross Hands Growth Zone.  Providing 19 acres of developable land, 
development of this scale would create in the region of 1,000 new jobs. Demand 
for industrial and business space in Cross Hands and the County is high with 
occupancy rates in the Council’s Industrial portfolio consistently over 90%.  

 

It was noted that a LDO provided a Local Planning Authority with an opportunity to 
streamline the planning process by removing the need for developers/applicants to 
make a planning application to the Authority and for development proposals to be 
submitted as an LDO application, allowing an authority to act proactively in 
response to locally specific circumstances within its geographical area. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposed Local Development Order be 
considered through the democratic reporting process. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

13. ARFOR INNOVATION FUND 
 
[Note: The Leader left the meeting for this item and the Deputy Leader assumed 
the Chair. The item was considered as the final agenda item].   
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  
 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
the above exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs 



 

 
 

the public interest in disclosing the information contained therein, as 
disclosure would likely place the person and business name in the report at 
an unfair disadvantage in relation to their commercial competitors.   
 
The Executive Board considered an application for assistance from the Arfor 
Innovation Fund. The priority of the fund was to support business growth in areas 
with a high proportion of Welsh speakers and to generate more and better paid 
jobs to retain local people in those areas.  
 
This application, which would normally have been determined at an Executive 
Board Decisions Meeting for the Leader had been referred to the Executive Board 
as the application had been submitted by a company owned by Councillor Aled 
Vaughan Owen who was also a fellow member of the Plaid Cymru Group.  Cllr. 
Dole had referred it to the Executive Board for determination although he had no 
specific interest in the matter. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the application for assistance from the 
Arfor Innovation Fund by Ynni Da for the sum of £1,535.04 be approved, 
subject to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report. 
 

14. CROSS HANDS REGENERATION INITIATIVES 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  
 

The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the public 
interest as disclosing the contents of the report would weaken the 
position of the authority in any subsequent tender exercise and 
potentially result in greater cost to public finances than would otherwise 
be the case. 

 
The Executive Board considered a report providing an update on the ongoing 
regeneration initiatives at Cross Hands including the endorsement of the extension 
to the existing Joint Venture agreement (between Carmarthenshire County council 
and Welsh Government) to 31st March, 2024.  Also the endorsement of 
development and delivery of a self-build mixed use employment development on 
Cross Hands East Employment Site Plot 3.   
 
For accuracy it was noted that the within the consultation section of the report, it 
should read that Cllr. A. Vaughan-Owen had been consulted and not Cllr. A. 
Scourfield.  
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to: 

14.1 Extend the agreement to the existing Cross Hands Joint Venture 
(CHJV) Agreement to 31st March 2024 (2 years from March 2022). 

14.2 Grant delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration in consultation 
with Executive Board Member, to progress the delivery of the Plot 3 
project through each stage of development / implementation through 
to completion as detailed in the report.  Including authority to proceed 



 

 
 

with the project with or without the involvement of ABC (Active 
Building Centre), subject to the ongoing legal discussions with ABC 
and their legal representatives. 

14.3 Grant delegated authority to the Head of Regeneration, in consultation 
with the Head of Legal Services, to undertake disposals of plots within 
the CHJV in accordance with the disposal strategy and in agreement 
with Welsh Government as joint venture partner. 

 
15. TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT (TRI) PROGRAMME 2018-2021 

 
[Note: Cllr. Glynog Davies having earlier declared an interest in this item left the 
meeting during discussions regarding Llanelli town centre / Crown Buildings]  
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  
 
The Executive Board considered a report noting the current position and progress 
on the Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme (TRI) programme.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to:  
15.1 Support the proposals for the Regional Delivery of the Targeted 

Regeneration Investment Programme (TRI) year 4 projects (2021 – 
2022). 

15.2 Approve that the project team progress the applications with third 
party applicants on the Crown Building and Y Linc projects. 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


